${\bf Red\ Cross\ Building,\ Near\ Rose\ Garden, Sector\ 16,\ Chandigarh.}$ 

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Helpline No.0172-2864100



Sh. Jasbir Singh, (9888296107)
Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bolapur. Jhabewal,
Post Office Ramgarh,
District Ludhiana.141123 ........Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer
O/o Food Safety Officer,
.......Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Civil Surgeon, Sri. Amritsar Sahib.

O/o Civil Surgeon, Sri Amritsar Sahib.

# Appeal Case No.338 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasbir Singh (on telephone call)

Respondent: Sh. Rajni Rani (FSO) 8968845443, along with

Sh. Rishu Sharma (FSO), (7837361636)

# <u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 06.01.2021. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Telephonically the appellant Sh. Jasbir Singh acknowledged that he has received the requisite information and has asked to close the case.
- 3. Accordingly the case is **disposed of and closed** at Commission's end.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>, Helpline No.0172-2864100



Sh. Jasbir Singh, (9888296107)	
Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bolapur. Jhabewal,	
Post Office Ramgarh,	
District Ludhiana.141123	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o Distt Health Officer,	·

First Appellate Authority
O/o cum Civil Surgeon,

O/o Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana.

Distt Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.340 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasbir Singh (on telephone call)

Respondent: Absent

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 06.01.2021. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Telephonically the appellant Sh. Jasbir Singh acknowledged that he has received the requisite information and has asked to close the case.
- 3. Accordingly the case is **disposed of and closed** at Commission's end.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Helpline No.0172-2864100



Sh. Jasbir Singh, (9888296107)	
Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bolapur. Jhabewal,	
Post Office Ramgarh,	
District Ludhiana.141123	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o DC,	·
Gursdaspur.	

First Appellate Authority

O/o DC, Gursdaspur.

Appeal Case No.384 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasbir Singh (on telephone call)

Respondent: Sh. Munish Sodhi (FSO) 9815874777

## <u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 06.01.2021. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Telephonically the appellant Sh. Jasbir Singh acknowledged that he has received the requisite information and has asked to close the case.
- 3. Accordingly the case is **disposed of and closed** at Commission's end.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Helpline No.0172-2864100



.....Respondent

Sh. Jasbir Singh, (9888296107	3h. Jasbir	Singh, (	(9888296107
-------------------------------	------------	----------	-------------

Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bolapur. Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana.141123

......Appellant/Complainant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Chairman,

Punjab Pollution Control Board, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Chairman,

Punjab Pollution Control Board, Patiala.

Appeal Case No.385 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasbir Singh (on telephone call)

Respondent: Er. Bhisham (AEE) (Ludhiana) 9463004361

# **ORDER**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 08.01.2021. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Er. Bhisham pleaded that the sought information has been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 8137 dated & letter no. 31 dated 07.01.2021. In addition to this he stated that, with reference to the appellant's RTI application, the site of complaint was visited by officer of this office on 15.12.2020 & further action under water (prevention & control pollution) Act, 1947 is under process. He further assured the Commission that on completion of the afore-stated process the information would be supplied to the appellant.
- 3. In the light of above, this Commission is of the considered opinion that the contention of the respondent is found reasonable and there appears no reason to interfere with the same. The appellant is at liberty to obtain necessary information from the respondent authority at the appropriate stage of completion.

Accordingly the case is **disposed of and closed**.

Chandigarh Dated: 03.03.2021 Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>, Helpline No.0172-2864100



Sh. Veeru Singh, (9914926933) S/o Sh. Dolla Singh,		
Village Ladhuka,		
Tehsil & Distt Fazilka.  Public Information Officer		Appellant/Complainant
	Versus	
		Responde
O/o Tehsildar,		·
Fazilka.		
First Appellate Authority		

First Appellate Authority O/o Tehsildar,

Fazilka.

Appeal Case No.368 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Veeru Singh (on telephone call)

Respondent: Absent

# **ORDER**

1. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 08.01.2021. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

## 2. Written Submissions by Respondent:

A letter dated 01.03.2021 vide diary no. 4654 is received in the Commission vide which the respondent authority has mention that the requisite information has been supplied to the appellant through post dated 22.02.2021 vide letter reference no. RTI\2020\75\D. This letter is taken on record with all supporting enclosures.

3. After hearing the appellant and going through the information supplied by the respondent PIO, the Commission finds that the RTI application has been **suitably replied** and the information has been supplied to the **best extent**. Moreover, **the factual position has been brought to the notice of the appellant by the respondent**.

Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed.** 

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>





Sh. Veeru Singh, (9914926933)

S/o Sh. Dolla Singh, Village Ladhuka, Tehsil & Distt Fazilka.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o XEN,

Water Supply and Sanitation Division, Fazilka.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o XEN,

Water Supply and Sanitation Division, Fazilka.

Appeal Case No.369 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Veeru Singh (on telephone call)

Respondent: Sh. Sukhwinder Singh (J.E) 7837800158

Versus

**ORDER** 

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 08.01.2021. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant Sh. Veeru Singh states that partial information has been supplied so far.
- 3. On this, respondent, Sh. Sukhwinder Singh pleaded that the complete information has already been supplied to the appellant dated 24.11.2020 vide letter no. 951 and again it was send on 24.02.2021 vide letter no. 140. A copy of the same is handed over in the court which is taken on record. Moreover, the partial information which is referred by the appellant is available on their official website.
- 4. After hearing both the appellant and going through the information supplied by the respondent PIO, the Commission finds that the RTI application has been suitably replied and the information has been supplied to the best extent. Moreover, the factual position has been brought to the notice of the appellant by the respondent for further query, if any.

Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed.** 

Chandigarh Dated: 03.03.2021

Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner